IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

SIERRA GP LLC, SIERRA RESOURCES, INC
THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON TRUST
COMPANY, N.A., SARAH W. BRYANT,
ROBERT P. GRAY, RICHARD T. HANSON,

ELIZABETH F. PRINCE, and :
JOHN W. REYNOLDS, :

: Court Below:

Appellants, : Court of Chancery of The State of Delaware

v.

:

No. 31, 2016

NORTH CAROLINA POLICE RETIREMENT : C.A. No. 12871-CS

FUND, individually and derivatively on behalf of SIERRA PROPERTIES LP,

:

Appellee.

Appellants' Opening Brief

Team O Counsel for Appellants February 3, 2017

Table of Contents

Table of Citations iii
Nature of Proceedings
Summary of Argument
Statement of Facts
Argument
I. THIS COURT SHOULD OVERRULE THE LOWER COURT'S DECISION BECAUSE THE APPELLEES WERE NOT OWED ANY FIDUCIARY DUTIES, AND IF APPELLEES WERE OWED FIDUCIARY DUTIES, THE APPELLANTS DID NOT VIOLATE THEM IN THE PASSAGE OF THE PROXY PUT
A. Questions Presented
B. Scope of Review
C. Merits of the Argument
1. Appellants Do Not Owe Any Fiduciary Duties to Appellee 4
2. If This Court Concludes That Appellants Owe Fiduciary Duties to Appellee, Appellants Did Not Violate Those Fiduciary Duties 8
a. Appellants Did Not Breach Their Duty of Loyalty
b. Appellants Did Not Breach Their Duty of Care 11
II. THIS COURT SHOULD REVERSE THE LOWER COURT'S DECISION BECAUSE THE LOWER COURT FAILED TO APPLY THE UNOCAL STANDARD TO THE APPELLANT'S DECISION TO APPROVE OF SECTION 11.01
A. Question Presented
B. Scope of Review
C. Merits of the Argument
1. Section 11.01 Does Not Per Se Violate Delaware Law 13
2. Since Section 11.01 Does Not Per Se Violate the Delaware General Corporation Law, the Unocal Standard Applies 16
a. When This Court Determines the Legitimacy of a Proxy Put Provision, This Court Must Review the <i>Amylin Test</i> 19
b. If This Court Concludes That Entire Fairness Applies, Rather Than <i>Unocal</i> and the Business Judgment Rule, Appellants Still Prevail
Conclusion
CONCLUSION

Table of Citations

Delaware Supreme Court Cases

Arnold v. Society for Sav. Bancorp, Inc., 650 A.2d 1270 (Del.
1994)4,13
San Antonio Fire & Police Pension Fund v. Amylin Pharms., Inc., 983 A.2d
1173 (Del. 2009)9,14
Cede & Co v. Technicolor, 634 A.2d 345 (Del. 1993)10
Aronson v. Lewis, 473 A.2d 275 (Del. 1984)11,12
Unocal Corp. Mesa Petroleum Co., 493 A.2d 946 (Del. 1985)
Schnell v. Chris-Craft Industry, Inc., 285 A.2d 437 (Del. 1971)18
Unitrin, Inc. v. American General Corp., 651 A.2d 1361 (Del. 1995)22
Cinerama, Inc. v. Technicolor, 663 A.2d 1156 (Del. 1995)22
Delaware Chancery Court Cases
In re USA Cafes, L.P. Litigation, 600 A.2d 43 (Del. Ch. 1991)5
San Antonio Fire & Police Pension Fund v. Amylin Pharms., Inc., 983 A.2d
304 (Del. Ch. 2009)
In re The Walt Disney Co. Derivative Litig., 907 A.2d 693 (Del. Ch.
2005)8,11
In Re Chelsea Therapeutics Int'l Ltd. Stockholders Litig., Consol. C.A.
No. 9640-VCG, slip op. at 1 (Del. Ch. May 20, 2016)11
In re Walt Disney Derivative Litig., 825 A.2d 275 (Del. Ch. 2003)12
Cal. Pub. Emples.' Ret. Sys. v. Coulter, 2005 Del. Ch. LEXIS 54 (Apr.
21, 2005)
Shamrock Holdings, Inc. v. Polaroid Corp., 559 A.2d 257 (Del. Ch. 1989)
16

Pontiac General Employees Retirement System v. Ballantine, 2014 WL
6388645 (Del. Ch. Oct. 14, 2014) (TRANSCRIPT)18
<u>Statutes</u>
Del. Code Ann. tit. 8 §141(k)(2017)13
Books
BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (Deluxe 10th ed. 2014)13
Arthur Fleischer et. al., §3.02 EVOLUTION OF UNOCAL PRINCIPLES FOR
TAKEOVER DEFENSE, ch. 3 (Aspen Publishers ed. 2016)14
Electronic Sources
F. William Reindel, Fried, Frank, Harris, Shriver & Jacobson LLP,
https://corpgov.law.harvard.edu/2015/06/10/dead-hand-proxy-puts-what-
you-need-to-know/ (last visited Jan. 20, 2017)
